

No. 17-150

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,  
a municipal corporation, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT AECOM  
SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES C. LIFLAND  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 430-6000

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
jhacker@omm.com  
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF RE- SPONDENT AECOM SERVICES, INC.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	1
I. THERE IS A SQUARE CIRCUIT CON- FLICT .....	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IM- PORTANT AND RECURRING .....	5
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS INCORRECT .....	6
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Access 4 All, Inc. v. Trump Int’l Hotel &amp; Tower Condo.</i> , 2007 WL 633951 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2007) .....	4
<i>Bowers v. NCAA</i> , 346 F.3d 402 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	8
<i>Chi. Hous. Auth. v. DeStefano &amp; Partners, Ltd.</i> , 45 N.E.3d 767 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015) .....	4
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	6
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Niles Bolton Assocs.</i> , 602 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	7
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	8
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal. v. City of L.A.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (C.D. Cal. 2013) .....	3
<i>Mathis v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	8, 9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers Union of Am., AFL-CIO</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Rolf Jensen &amp; Assocs. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 282 P.3d 743 (Nev. 2012).....	3
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Bryan Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2051861 (S.D. Miss. June 6, 2012).....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Gambone Bros. Dev. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4410093 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2008).....	8
<i>United States v. Murphy Dev., LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3614829 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2009).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Quality Built Constr., Inc.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 767 (E.D.N.C. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Shanrie Co.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 958 (S.D. Ill. 2009).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(2) .....	6, 11
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(3) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(4) .....	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a) .....	7
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 12.6 .....	1
